

RECEIVED, 10/4/2013 12:03:35, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**JOHN N. PARKER**, for himself  
and others similarly situated,

Petitioner,

**CASE NO. SC13-890**

v.

**THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF  
THE CITY PENSION FUND FOR  
FIREFIGHTERS AND POLICE  
OFFICERS IN THE CITY OF TAMPA,**

Respondent.

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

On Review From the District Court of Appeal for the Second District of Florida

KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS, B.C.S.  
(949396)

KRISTEN M. FIORE (25766)  
Akerman Senterfitt  
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
Telephone: (850) 224-9634  
Telecopier: (850) 222-0103  
katherine.giddings@akerman.com  
kristen.fiore@akerman.com

GERALD B. COPE, JR. (251364)  
Akerman Senterfitt  
One SE Third Ave., 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: 305-374-5600  
Telecopier: 305-374-5095  
gerald.cope@akerman.com

WAYNE LEE THOMAS (139505)  
Akerman Senterfitt  
SunTrust Financial Centre, Ste. 1700  
401 E. Jackson Street  
Tampa, Florida 33602-5250  
Telephone: (813) 223-7333  
Telecopier: (813) 223-2837  
wayne.thomas@akerman.com

Counsel for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. CHAPTERS 175 AND 185, AND THE PREVAILING PARTY ATTORNEY'S FEE PROVISIONS THEREIN, APPLY TO JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS TO ENFORCE CLAIMS FOR BENEFITS PROVIDED UNDER LOCAL LAW PLANS OR SPECIAL ACTS .....	3
II. THE DECISION HAS STATEWIDE IMPACT WELL BEYOND THE LITIGANTS IN THIS CASE AND DEPRIVES RETIRED MUNICIPAL FIREFIGHTERS AND POLICE OFFICERS COVERED BY LOCAL LAW PLANS OF ENTITLEMENT TO STATUTORILY-MANDATED ATTORNEY'S FEES. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Board of Trustees of the Jacksonville Police/Fire Pension Fund</i>	
<i>v. Kicklighter</i> , No. SC13-427 .....	10, 11
<i>Bryan v. Landis</i> , 106 Fla. 19, 142 So. 650 (1932).....	9
<i>Caufield v. Cantele</i> , 837 So. 2d 371(Fla. 2002) .....	7, 8
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Bowden</i> , 67 Fla. 181, 64 So. 769 (1914).....	9
<i>Olmstead v. Federal Trade Comm.</i> , 44 So. 3d 76 (Fla. 2010).....	9
<i>Palm Bch. Co. Canvassing Bd. v. Harris</i> , 772 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 2000) .....	9
<i>Stockman v. Downs</i> , 573 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1991).....	7
 <b>Florida Statutes</b>	
Chapter 175, FLA. STAT. ....	<i>passim</i>
Chapter 185, FLA. STAT.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 112.656(3), FLA. STAT.....	7
§ 175.032(11), FLA. STAT.....	1, 3, 10
§ 175.061, FLA. STAT.....	3, 5, 7
§ 175.061(6), FLA. STAT.....	3, 5
§ 175.071(5), FLA. STAT.....	7
§ 185.02(10), FLA. STAT.....	1, 3, 10

§ 185.05, FLA. STAT.....*passim*

§ 185.05(7), FLA. STAT.....3, 5

§ 185.06(4) FLA. STAT.....7

**Rules**

Rule 9.210(a)(2), FLA. R. APP. P.....13

**Other**

Ch., Laws of Florida (1937).....4

Ch. 18615, Laws of Florida (1937).....4

Ch. 21483, Laws of Florida (1941).....4

Ch. 22414, Laws of Florida (1943).....4

Ch. 23414, Laws of Florida (1945).....4

Ch. 23444, Laws of Florida (1945).....4

Ch. 24981, Laws of Florida (1947).....4

39 Fla. Jur. 2d *Pensions and Retirement Funds* § 127  
(Westlaw On-line Cumulative Supp. Aug. 2013) .....2, 11

[http://www.rol.frs.state.fl.us/forms/Benefit\\_Comparison\\_Chart.pdf](http://www.rol.frs.state.fl.us/forms/Benefit_Comparison_Chart.pdf)  
(last visited October 4, 2013).....5
